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Chart -18 Japan's Bilateral ODA by Sector

 (Calender year 2003) (Includes Eastern Europe and graduated countries, Commitment basis, $ million, %)

Scheme
Sector

Grant aid Technical
cooperation

Total
grants

Yen 
loans, etc.

Bilateral ODA (share, %)

I. Social infrastructure and services

1. Education

2. Health care

3. Population planning and productive health

4. Water supply and sanitation

5. Public administration and civil society

6. Other social infrastructure and services

II. Economic infrastructure and services

1. Transportation and storage

2. Telecommunications

3. Energy

4. Banking and financial services

5. Commerce and other services

III. Production sector

1. Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

i) Agriculture

ii) Forestry

iii) Fisheries

2. Industry, mining and construction

i) Industry

ii) Mining

iii) Construction

3. Trade and tourism

i) Trade

ii) Tourism

IV. Multisector assistance

1. General environmental protection

2. Women in Development (WID) 

3. Other multisector assistance

Subtotal

V. Commodity aid/general program assistance

1. Structural adjustment assistance with World Bank/IMF

2. Food aid designed to promote development

3. Other general program assistance

VI. Debt relief

VII. Emergency assistance

VIII. Administrative and similar costs

1. Administrative costs of donors

2. Unspecified

Total

BHN (I + III.1 + V. 2 + VII)

661.60

133.82

145.67

12.68

137.01

209.39

23.02

169.15

122.75

25.60

20.79

88.72

88.72

50.66

9.22

28.84

0.00

0.00

1.98

1.98

921.46

59.87

59.87

157.58

30.91

157.42

157.42

1,327.23

841.10

1,142.73

693.50

152.06

4.99

77.31

51.04

163.82

195.24

80.85

50.61

31.42

13.71

18.65

438.08

237.65

152.77

39.92

44.96

144.26

116.83

27.43

56.18

50.36

5.82

72.04

49.26

0.17

22.61

1,848.09

0.00

1,010.67

680.13

330.54

2,858.76

1,380.37

1,804.32

827.32

297.73

17.67

214.33

260.43

186.85

364.39

203.60

76.21

52.21

13.71

18.65

526.81

326.37

203.44

49.14

73.80

144.26

116.83

27.43

0.00

56.18

50.36

5.82

74.03

51.24

0.17

22.61

2,769.55

59.87

0.00

59.87

0.00

157.58

30.91

1,168.09

680.13

487.98

4,185.99

2,221.48

1,068.45

241.50

826.95

2,942.85

584.00

168.22

2,190.62

457.11

457.11

98.63

358.48

0.00

0.00

243.70

63.25

180.45

4,712.10

0.00

6,401.56

6.72

6.72

11,120.38

1,525.55

2,872.77

1,068.82

297.73

17.67

1,041,28

260.43

186.85

3,307.24

787.60

244.44

2,242.83

13.71

18.65

983.91

783.48

302.06

407.62

73.80

144.26

116.83

27.43

0.00

56.18

50.36

5.82

317.73

114.50

0.17

203.06

7,481.65

59.87

0.00

59.87

0.00

6,559.13

30.91

1,174.81

680.13

494.68

15,306.37

3,747.03

(18.8)

(7.0)

(1.9)

(0.1)

(6.8)

(1.7)

(1.2)

(21.6)

(5.1)

(1.6)

(14.7)

(0.1)

(0.1)

(6.4)

(5.1)

(2.0)

(2.7)

(0.5)

(0.9)

(0.8)

(0.2)

(0.0)

(0.4)

(0.3)

(0.0)

(2.1)

(0.7)

(0.0)

(1.3)

(48.9)

(0.4)

(0.0)

(0.4)

(0.0)

(42.9)

(0.2)

(7.7)

(4.4)

(3.2)

(100.0)

(24.5)

Notes:(1) Grants to assist structural adjustment efforts (non-project grants) are classified in the column "Grant aid," I.5 "Public adminis-
tration and civil society." 

(2) Grant assistance for grassroots projects are classified in the column "Grant aid," VIII.2 "unspecified."
(3) "VI. Debt relief" refers to the change to the terms of repayment of Yen loans, etc. that have already been provided, rather 

than the new provision of funds.
(4) Administrative costs of donors include costs for development awareness.
(5) As the figures in the table are rounded off, they do not necessarily add up to the totals.

Section 5 ODA Disbursements by Sector

Breakdown of DAC Classification
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Chart -19 Trends in Japan's Bilateral ODA by Sector

Notes:(1) Program aid includes debt relief, food aid, emergency relief, and coverage of administrative costs. 
(2) Includes assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.

 (Calender year) (Commitment basis)

Social infrastructure and
services

Transportation and storage

Energy 

Other economic 
infrastructures

Production sector

Multisector

Program aid

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003
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22.8

20.7

19.3

24.8

17.3

24.2

18.8 5.1 14.7 1.8 6.4 2.1 51.1

22.0 14.3 1.6 11.4 4.5 22.0

26.3 7.7 0.9 14.1 5.7 27.9

22.7 6.0 3.0 8.4 6.0 29.1

21.1 9.0 1.8 14.0 4.9 29.8

23.4 12.6 2.8 12.3 4.3 23.9

21.3 21.1 2.2 15.6 3.3 13.722.8

20.7

19.3

24.8

17.3

24.2

18.8 5.1 14.7 1.8 6.4 2.1 51.1

22.0 14.3 1.6 11.4 4.5 22.0

26.3 7.7 0.9 14.1 5.7 27.9

22.7 6.0 3.0 8.4 6.0 29.1

21.1 9.0 1.8 14.0 4.9 29.8

23.4 12.6 2.8 12.3 4.3 23.9

21.3 21.1 2.2 15.6 3.3 13.7




